

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

CBS BROADCASTING INC. &
CBS INTERACTIVE INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00236-Z

**DEFENDANTS CBS BROADCASTING INC. AND CBS INTERACTIVE INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION
AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Parties	3
II. The Interview	3
III. The Complaint	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	7
A. President Trump Lacks Article III Standing	7
B. Any Formerly Live Controversy Is Now Moot In Light Of President Trump’s Victory In The November 2024 Election.....	10
II. President Trump Does Not Have Statutory Standing To Bring This Claim.....	11
III. This Action Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim Under The DTPA	13
A. The DTPA Does Not Reach CBS’ Non-Commercial Speech	14
B. President Trump Fails To Allege Confusion As To Source Or Affiliation.....	17
C. President Trump Fails To Allege Detrimental Reliance.....	18
D. President Trump Fails To Allege Any Unconscionable Action	19
IV. The First Amendment Bars President Trump’s Claim	20
V. At A Minimum, This Case Should Be Abated	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Boyd Int’l, Ltd. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 1312 (5th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Burton v. Prince</i> , 577 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	12
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Clark v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2014 WL 5297723 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2014).....	23
<i>CrewFacilities.com, LLC v. Humano, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 993898 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2024)	18
<i>Crosswell v. Martinez</i> , 120 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000).....	11
<i>Cruz v. Andrews Restoration, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. 2012).....	19
<i>Cushman v. GC Servs., L.P.</i> , 397 F. App’x 24 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Daniels v. AETC II Privatized Hous., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6789336 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2020)	23

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....21

Env’t Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)7

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....7, 8, 9

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....9

Franklin v. Apple Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....22, 23

Frith v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
9 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D. Tex. 1998)17

FTC v. Intuit, Inc.,
2024 WL 382358 (2024).....15

FTC v. POM Wonderful, LLC,
155 F.T.C. 1, 2013 WL 8364895 (2013), *aff’d*, 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)15

FTC v. R.J. Reynolds,
111 F.T.C. 539, 1988 WL 490114 (1988)15

Hines v. Hash,
843 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1992).....22, 23

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....8

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)7, 10

Hunt v. City of Diboll,
574 S.W.3d 406 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2017, pet. denied).....13

Hurd v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
880 F. Supp. 2d 747 (N.D. Tex. 2012)11, 12

Keane v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2004), *aff’d*, 129 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2005)5

Kersh v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
946 F. Supp. 2d 621 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....19

Kumar v. Panera Bread Co.,
2024 WL 1216562 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2024).....12

Little v. KMPG LLP,
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009)9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....21

McClung v. Wal-Mart,
866 F. Supp. 306 (N.D. Tex. 1994)19

Melody Home Mfg. Co. v. Barnes,
741 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1987).....11

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....20

MidCap Media Fin., L.L.C. v. Pathway Data, Inc.,
929 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2019)10

Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.,
726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013)12

Miss. Gay All. v. Goude-lock,
536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976)21

Mother & Unborn Baby Care of N. Tex., Inc. v. State,
749 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied).....14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....21

Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.,
45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022)9

PPG Indus., Inc. v. JMP/Houston Ctrs. Partners Ltd. P’ship,
146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004).....13

Radiance Found., Inc. v. NAACP,
786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015)16

Rehak Creative Servs., Inc v. Witt,
404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied)20

<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Shemwell v. City of McKinney</i> , 63 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Tatum v. Dall. Morning News, Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, pet. granted).....	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006).....	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-15869 (9th Cir. 2021), ECF No. 33	15
<i>Washburn v. Sterling McCall Ford</i> , 521 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.).....	20
<i>Yumilicious Franchise L.L.C. v. Barrie</i> , 2015 WL 1822877 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2015)	18
Statutes	
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.44.....	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.45.....	11, 14, 20
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.505.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1125 (Lanham Act § 43)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	1, 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....2, 13

Other Authorities

Legislative History of S.B. 75,
https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/DTPA/SB75_63R.pdf.....15
